balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

  At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

NITIN SPINNERS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Annual Report 2019-20102

  Detail of financial instrument bearing interest rate risk

  At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instrument is at its fair value:

(` in Lacs)

Particulars  As at

31st March, 2020

 As at

31st March, 2019

Variable rate instruments

Long Term Borrowings  67632.88  61873.51

Current maturities of long term debts  7746.25  5630.60

Short Term Borrowings  28661.35  18543.36

Total  104040.48  86047.47

  Interest rate sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans

and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in Lacs)

Particulars Effect of Profit or Loss

50 BP decrease 50 BP increase

31st March, 2020

Term Loans  376.89  (376.89)

Loan repayable on demand  143.30  (143.30)

Total  520.19  (520.19)

31st March, 2019

Term Loans  337.52  (337.52)

Loan repayable on demand  92.72  (92.72)

Total  430.24  (430.24)

 ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

  It is the risk that the Company may suffer losses as a result of adverse exchange rates movements during a period in which

it has an open position in an individual foreign currency. In addition, the Company may also expose to the following risks

on account of foreign exchange exposures as applicable.

  Interest Rate Risk - Which arises from the maturity mismatches of foreign currency position

  Settlement Risk - On account of risk of default of the counter parties.

  Exposure to Foreign Currency :

[Foreign Currency in Lacs]

Particulars  As at

31st March, 2020

[…]

Currency

INR Foreign

Currency

INR

Forward Contracts outstanding (for Hedging)

USD (Sale)  241.44  17646.22  200.69  14397.81

EURO (Sale)  13.23  1072.74  1.20  97.48

GBP (Sale)  0.50  45.32  0.99  93.60

Total  255.17  18764.28  202.88  14588.89

Unhedged forex exposure

Payable – USD  3.05  229.94  3.25  224.81

Payable – EURO  0.31  25.75  0.08  6.22

Payable – GBP  0.05  4.65  0.06  5.43

Payable –  CHF  0.42  32.84  0.34  23.60

Total  3.83 293.18  3.73 260.06

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

NITIN SPINNERS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Annual Report 2019-20104

  Foreign Currency sensitivity:

  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, GBP and CHF rates to

the functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign

currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes

in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars  As at

31st March, 2020

 As at

31st March, 2019

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on Equity  2.93  2.60

Impact on P&L  2.93  2.60

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on Equity  (2.93)  (2.60)

Impact on P&L  (2.93)  (2.60)

NOTE 39  - DISCLOSURE AS PER IND AS 115 “REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS”

The Company has adopted Ind AS 115 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” which is mandatory for reporting periods begining

on or after 01st April, 2018. the Company has adopted the cumulative catch-up transition method, applied to contracts that were

not completed as of 1st April, 2018. In accordance with this method, the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted.

Application of Ind AS 115 does not have any material impact on the financial results of the Company.

Disaggregate revenue information